




July 7, 1993


Supervisor Skip Thomson

Solano County

P.O. Box 543

Fairfield, CA  94533







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-93-196

Dear Supervisor Thomson:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to Mr. Gary Gartner on behalf of the Thomson for Supervisor campaign committee, concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because the telephone advice provided to Mr. Gartner and the facts presented in your letter refer to past conduct, we cannot provide you with formal advice concerning that conduct.  Regulation 18329(b)(9)(A) provides that formal written advice will be declined where the "requestor is seeking advice relating to past conduct."  However, we hope the following informal assistance will be helpful.


Your letter accurately summarizes my advice that the volunteer personal services provided by Mr. Gartner to the Thomson for Supervisor committee during the November 1992 election, did not constitute a reportable contribution to Mike Thomson/Thomson for Supervisor committee.  The donation of volunteer personal services is expressly excluded from the definition of "contribution" set forth in the Act.  


Government Code Section 82015, which defines the term "contribution," provides "...Nothwithstanding the foregoing definition of 'contribution,' the term does not include volunteer personal services or payments made by any individual for his or  Supervisor Skip Thomson
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her own travel expenses if such payments are made voluntarily without any understanding or agreement they shall be, directly or indirectly, repaid to him or her."  (Emphasis added.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 916/322-5662.







Sincerely,







Mary Ann Kvasager







Political Reform Consultant

